Regional airlines expense is expected to decrease to the extent aircraft rent is removed and recorded
in depreciation and interest expense outside of the regional airlines expense.

Since all the aircraft lease contracts are denominated in US dollars, there may be additional volatility in
the foreign exchange recognized in the income statement due to the revaluation of the lease liabilities
and maintenance provisions to the rate of exchange in effect at the date of the balance sheet.

Anticipated Impact to 2018 Results

Select adjusted financial statement information, which reflects the anticipated impact of adoption of
IFRS 16 on January 1, 2018, is presented below. Line items that are not expected to be affected by the
change in accounting policy have not been included. As a result, the sub-totals and totals disclosed
cannot be recalculated from the numbers provided. In summary, the following adjustments are
anticipated to be made to the amounts recognized in Air Canada’s consolidated statement of financial
position for the date of initial application on January 1, 2018.

(Canadian dollars in millions)

December 31,
2017 as

Previously
Reported

Air
Canada
Aircraft

Regional
Aircraft

Property
Leases

Expected
January 1,
2018 as
Restated

Accounts receivable $ 814 $ (3) $ - $ - $ 811

Deposits and other assets  465  (63)  -  -  402

Property and equipment  9,252  1,649  766  160  11,827

Deferred income tax  456  71  144  13  684

Total assets $ 17,782 $ 1,654 $ 910 $ 173 $ 20,519

Accounts payable and accrued
liabilities

 1,961  (22)  (12)  -  1,927

Current portion of long-term debt and
lease liabilities

 671  357  146  12  1,186

Total current liabilities  5,101  335  134  12  5,582

Long-term debt and lease liabilities  5,448  1,452  1,092  198  8,190

Maintenance provisions  1,003  70  78  -  1,151

Other long-term liabilities  167  (8)  -  -  159

Total liabilities $ 14,360 $ 1,849 $ 1,304 $ 210 $ 17,723

Retained earnings  2,554  (195)  (394)  (37)  1,928

Total shareholders’ equity $ 3,422 $ (195) $ (394) $ (37) $ 2,796

Total liabilities and shareholders’
equity

$ 17,782 $ 1,654 $ 910 $ 173 $ 20,519

2018 Management’s Discussion and Analysis of
Results of Operations and Financial Condition

62

The expected impact of the adoption of IFRS 16 on Air Canada’s 2018 consolidated statement of
operations is presented below.

(Canadian dollars in millions)

December 31,
2018 as

Previously
Reported

Air
Canada
Aircraft

Regional
Aircraft

Property
Leases

Expected
December 31,

2018 as
Restated

Operating revenues

Passenger $ 16,223 $ - $ - $ - $ 16,223

Cargo  803  -  -  -  803

Other  1,039  -  -  -  1,039

Total revenues  18,065  -  -  -  18,065

Operating expenses

Aircraft fuel  3,969  -  -  -  3,969

Regional airlines expense   2,842  -  (323)  -  2,519

Wages, salaries and benefits  2,873  -  -  -  2,873

Airport and navigation fees  964  -  -  -  964

Aircraft maintenance  1,003  (100)  -  -  903

Depreciation, amortization and
impairment

 1,080  424  197  16  1,717

Sales and distribution costs  807  -  -  -  807

Ground package costs  602  -  -  -  602

Aircraft rent  518  (512)  -  -  6

Catering and onboard services  433  -  -  -  433

Communications and information
technology

 294  -  -  -  294

Other  1,506  -  -  (27)  1,479

Total operating expenses  16,891  (188)  (126)  (11)  16,566

Operating income  1,174  188  126  11  1,499

Non-operating income (expense)

Foreign exchange loss  (317)  (155)  (105)  (1)  (578)

Interest income  108  -  -  -  108

Interest expense  (331)  (131)  (91)  (14)  (567)

Interest capitalized  35  -  -  -  35

Net financing expense relating to
employee benefits

 (50)  -  -  -  (50)

Loss on financial instruments recorded
at fair value

 (1)  -  -  -  (1)

Gain on debt settlements and
modifications

 9  -  -  -  9

Loss on disposal of assets  (188)  -  -  -  (188)

Other  (34)  (2)  -  -  (36)

Total non-operating expense  (769)  (288)  (196)  (15)  (1,268)

Income before income taxes   405  (100)  (70)  (4)  231

Income tax expense  (238)  27  19  1  (191)

Net income  $ 167 $ (73) $ (51) $ (3) $ 40

EBITDAR $ 2,851  100  244  27 $ 3,222

2018 Management’s Discussion and Analysis of
Results of Operations and Financial Condition

63

15. OFF-BALANCE SHEET ARRANGEMENTS

Guarantees

Guarantees in Fuel and De-icing Arrangements

Air Canada participates in fuel facility arrangements operated through eight Fuel Facility Corporations,
and three aircraft de-icing service facilities, along with other airlines that contract for fuel and de-icing
services at various major airports in Canada.  These entities operate on a cost recovery basis.  The
aggregate debt of these entities that has not been consolidated by Air Canada under IFRS 10